OA 5-5-98

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER 91,519 Lower Tribunal Case Number 96-2265 FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 16,1898

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Shiff Paputy Clerk

BARBARA WHITE GENTILE,

Petitioner,

vs.

GARY BAUDER,

Respondent.

#### REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ROBERT A. GINSBURG
Miami-Dade County Attorney
111 N.W. 1st Street, Suite 2810
Miami, Florida 33128-1993
Telephone:(305) 375-5151
Fax: (305) 375-5634

Ву

Thomas H. Robertson Assistant County Attorney Florida Bar Number 301991

And

/ James J. Allen Assistant County Attorney Florida Bar Number 317861

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
ARGUMENT
I. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN REVERSING GENTILE'S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED ON ITS PRIOR OPINION, BECAUSE A PARTY CANNOT BE STRIPPED OF THE PROTECTION OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WHERE SHE WAS NOT PARTY TO THE PRIOR DECISION, AND WHERE THE ISSUES DECIDED IN THE TWO PROCEEDINGS WERE NOT IDENTICAL
II. BECAUSE OFFICER GENTILE'S ACTIONS WERE OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE, SHE IS ENTITLED TO FINAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS A MATTER OF LAW 5
A. BAUDER COMPLETELY FAILED TO CARRY HIS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED STANDARD OF LAW HAS BEEN VIOLATED BY OFFICER GENTILE 5
B. RELIANCE ON ADVICE OF COUNSEL, AFTER FULL AND COMPLETE DISCLOSURE, MAKES GENTILE'S CONDUCT OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW8
CONCLUSION 11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page	<u>(s)</u>
Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	2	
Bauder v. State, 613 So.2d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	1,	2, 6
Brescher v. Pirez, 696 So.2d 370 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	6	
Briscoe v. La Hue, 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	9	
Forman v. Florida Land Holding Corp., 102 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1958)	1	
Garmon v. Lumpkin County, 878 F.2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1989)	6,	7
<pre>Haring v. Prosise, 462 U.S. 306 (1983)</pre>	2	
Heck v. Humphrey, 114 S.Ct. 2364 (1994)	9	
Hochstadt v. Orange Broadcast, 588 So.2d 51 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	2	
<u>Howlett v. Rose</u> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	8,	9
<u>Jordan v. Doe</u> , 38 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1994)	б	
<pre>Kalina v. Fletcher, 118 S.Ct. 502 (1997)</pre>	9	
<pre>Kelly v. Curtis, 21 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1994)</pre>	6,	7
<pre>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp., 458 U.S. 1133 (1982)</pre>	. 2	
Los Angeles Police Protective League v. Gates, 907 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1990)	. 10	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases :	<u>Paqe(s)</u>
Malley V. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	8
McGory v. Metcalf, 665 So.2d 254 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995), rev. denied, 672 So.2d 543 (Fla. 1996)	
Micra V. Warren City School District Bd. of Education,	
465 U.S. 75 (1984)	2
<u>Pierson</u> y <u>Pay</u> 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	9
R.D.J. Enterprises, Inc v. Meaa Bank, 600 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	. 3
Rich v. Dollar, 841 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1988)	. 6
Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	, • 9
Stogniew v. McQueen, 656 So.2d 917 (Fla. 1995)	3
<u>Tennev v. Brandhove,</u> 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	9
<u>Tiernev v. Davidson</u> , 133 <b>F.3d</b> 189 (2d Cir. <b>1998</b> )	2
Trucking Emp. of N. Jersey Welfare v. Romano. 450 So.2d 843 (Fla. 1984)	4
Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308 (1975)****.*	. 9
<u>Zeidwia v. Ward</u> , 548 <b>So.2d</b> 209 (Fla. 1989)	3, 4
<u>Zeigler v. Jackson</u> , 716 F.2d 847 (11th Cir. 1983)	• • 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities: Page	)(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 8
32 Am. Jur. 2d Fa <u>lse Imprisonment § 69</u>	
52 Am Jur. 2d Malicious Prosecution §§ 77-87	0
18 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction, \$4458 at 508 (1981)
